

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 27 OF 2008  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 155 OF 2008**

Jagtaran Singh Waryamsingh Sethi ... Plaintiff  
Versus  
Parminder Mayank Pandya & Ors. ... Defendants

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. Vishal Hegde a/w R. P. Shirole for the Plaintiff.  
Ms. Snehal Paranjpe a/w Mr. Shrinivasan Mudaliar for Defendant No.1.  
Ms. Sweedal Karkada for Defendant Nos. 3 and 4.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM: MANISH PITALE, J.  
DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2024**

**P.C. :**

. Today, this suit was listed for marking of documents. As far back as on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2009, six documents had been marked, and thereafter, there is no progress in the present suit. It appears that about 41 documents are to be marked, out of which six documents have been already marked.

2. This Court is further informed that in the meanwhile, defendant No.2 has expired. A draft amendment is sought to be tendered on behalf of the plaintiff. But, it appears that there is delay of more than a year in taking appropriate steps, in respect of demise of defendant No.2. In that view of the matter, the plaintiff may have to move an appropriate application.

3. If the defendants have no serious objection, this Court could pass appropriate orders on the draft amendment. The learned counsel appearing for the defendants to take instructions in the matter.

4. List for further directions on 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 (High on Board).

**MANISH PITALE, J.**