

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 27 OF 2008**

Jagtaran Singh Waryamsingh Sethi .. Plaintiff

Versus

Parminder Mayank Pandya & Ors. .. Defendants

Adv. Anuja Apte a/w Adv. Vishal Hegde a/w R.P. Shirole, Adv. Aishwarya Rohit Maury i/b Samudra Legal for the Plaintiff.
Adv. Sudarshan Satalkar i/b Federal & Company for Defendant No.1.
Adv. Sweedal Karkada for Defendant Nos. 3 & 4.

CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.

DATE: SEPTEMBER 25, 2025

P. C.

1. In this Suit, by an Order dated 5th March, 2025, Mr. Aditya Bapat, learned Advocate of this Court, was appointed as the Court Commissioner for recording the cross-examination of PW-1. The Cross-Examination of PW-1 has been completed and accordingly, the Commissioner has submitted the Report to that effect.

2. The Advocates for the Plaintiff informed the Court that the Plaintiffs are desirous of examining two more witnesses, namely Mr. Divlal Sahu as PW-2 and Ms. Mahrukh Adenwalla as PW-3.

3. The learned Advocate for the Plaintiff also informs the Court that no documents are to be marked through these witnesses and requests that the

Commissioner be directed to record the cross-examination of these two witnesses.

4. Accordingly, Mr. Aditya Bapat is appointed as the Court Commissioner for recording cross-examination of PW-2, Mr. Devilal Sahu and PW-3, Ms. Mahrukh Adenwalla. The cost of the Commissioner shall be borne by the Plaintiff. The Plaintiff shall also pay cost of Rs. 500/- per hearing to the Court Clerk, who attends the Commission with the Court papers.
5. The Commissioner to record the cross-examination of PW-2 and PW-3 by 15th December, 2025 and file a Report to that effect.
6. Stand over to 16th December, 2025.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]