

TRUSHA
TUSHAR
MOHITE
Digitally signed by
TRUSHA TUSHAR
MOHITE
Date: 2025.10.16
18:59:37 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 27 OF 2008

Jagtaran Singh Waryamsingh Sethi .. Plaintiff

Versus

Parminder Mayank Pandya & Ors. .. Defendants

**Adv. Vishal Hegde & R. P. Shirole i/b Adv. Vishal Hegde, for the Plaintiff.
Adv. Snehalata Paranjape a/w Adv. Shrinivasan Mudaliar, Adv.
Sudarshan Satalkar for Defendant No.1.
Adv. Amardev J. Umiyal a/w Sweedal Karkada for Defendant Nos. 3 & 4.**

CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.

DATE: OCTOBER 16, 2025

P. C.

1. The Plaintiff's second witness is Dr. Divela Sahu who has filed an Affidavit-in-lieu of Examination-in-Chief dated 9th September, 2009.

Oath is administered to Dr. Divela Sahu (PW-2)

On S.A:

Name : Dr. Divela Sahu (PW-2)

Add. : C-2106 Ashok Dr. S.S. Rai Road,

Parel, Mumbai 400012.

[Witness is shown her Affidavit in lieu of Examination-in-Chief dated 9th September, 2009].

I say that I have made this Affidavit and the same bears my signature. I say that the contents of my Affidavit are true and correct.

Per Court : The Affidavit in lieu of Examination-in-Chief dated 9th September, 2009 is taken on record.

2. The matter is referred for cross-examination to the Court Commissioner, Mr. Aditya Bapat.

3. By an Order dated 25th September, 2025, this Court had directed the Commissioner to record the cross-examination of PW-2 and PW-3 by 15th December, 2025 and file a Report to that effect and the matter had been placed on 16th December, 2025.

4. The learned counsel for the Defendants submit that the cross-examination of PW-2 would take some time. Hence, the Commissioner to record the cross-examination of PW-2 by 15th December, 2025 and file a Report to that effect.

5. Stand over to 16th December, 2025.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]