

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 27 OF 2008

Jagtaran Singh Waryamsingh Sethi .. Plaintiff
V/s.
Parmider Mayank Pandya & Ors. .. Defendants

Mr. Vishal Hegde i/b Adv. R. P. Shirole a/w Samudra Legal LLP for Plaintiff.
Ms. Jinal Meghani i/b Adv. A. J. Uniyal for Defendant nos. 3 and 4.
Mr. Aarooha Kulkarni a/w Mr. Shrinivasan Mudaliar i/b Federal & Company
for Defendant no. 1.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 6th MAY 2026

P.C.:

1. Pursuant to the order dated 17th March 2026, PW-3 was directed to be cross-examined on commission by the Defendants. When the matter is called out today, this Court is informed that Defendant no. 1 has completed the cross-examination of PW-3 and now only Defendant nos. 3 and 4 remain to cross-examine PW-3. Ms. Jinal Meghani, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of Defendant nos. 3 and 4 states that her clients require only one session (of two hours) to commence and complete the cross-examination of PW-3.
2. Considering this, time for concluding the cross-examination of PW-3 is hereby extended.

3. This Court is inform that the learned Court Commissioner has already fixed a session on 22nd June 2026 for the cross-examination of PW-3 subject to the orders of this Court.
4. Considering the above, let the cross-examination of PW-3 by Defendant nos. 3 and 4 be concluded on that date and the Report be filed, on or before 30th June 2026.
5. Stand over to **1st July 2026**.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Shubham Gadhavepatil